N. S. OFFT OF JUSTICE

MAR 17 3 12 PM 169 REC'D DELOACH

MAR 17 5 21 PH "69 REC'D - CIV RIGHTS

59. Hy SE G OS AAM

### F B I

Date: 3/13/69

mit the following i	in	(Type in plaintext or c	ode)	
AIRTEL		AIR MAIL		1
AIMIM		(Priority	<i>'</i> )	<del></del>
то:	DIRECTOR, FB	 I (44-38861)	MEAN	J.
FROM:	SAC, NEW ORL	EANS (157-1067	(3) (P)	19/2
MURKIN				
Trooper received "RAOUL" August, Birmingh 1967, in	The Bureau is preparations to RAUL V. ESQUIVE that indicated were alleged to 1967, in Canadanam, Ala.; in Od New Orleans, I was allegedly in	interview Lou EL in connecti d Subject RAY o have been to a; again in Au ctober, 1967, La.; and final	on with inform and his unknow gether in July gust, 1967, in in Mexico; in ly on 4/4/68 w	olice ation n friend and December,
	The purpose one if Trooper ES	SQUIVEL is pos		l with
Bureau i	In view of Rand subsequent sis requested to with the interv	sentencing to advise if New	Orleans should	il,
	eau phis (44–1987) Orleans	51 11	1.38861	-563
EJC:sab (7)		REC 29	12 MAR	19 1969
			S	De la companya della companya della companya de la companya della
	(a) /	_		
Approved:	ecial Ågent in Charge	Sent	M Per	e de la companya de l

(i) (i) Kill (-) while the district

&S- .: .

weer, and ampoint new Gastr extra an election car SECLOS STATA MALAINA WOLVISTALA TO AN LA LA LA CIR NULL AN a saturatonal sutam abiliterast al caratina ... dial tegosif bleath bhlianth ain bus Yill Ocejum a redheir ail duid neiligeet ేశుడే నిక్కా నించి ఎక్కువున్నాని. కిందాల దీతులకు కించికులకు కుడి హాడ్స్ కెం.కె మార్పెటురు, మంచికి, కుణియించినకి శాత్రక్షణ కుణ్యాలుకు, కించికి, కుట నిక్కటించుకు, మంచికి, కుట్టి విర్ణుతక్ష, మిత్రికి, మీజ మర్విక్స్, కుడ్ నిలుతలు ఓతకు,  $\omega_{i,j}$  in worse assume, well mid dimense. I 1/2/3 where .೪೫೮% ಕೃಷಣಿಕೆಗಳಲ್ಲ ಅತಿ ಭಾಷ ರಾಹಿತ್ಯವಾಗಿಯೇನು.

the purched to thic interplet, the starpe, in natur laditus a gladala, su lettuden 10 allet 18 enimeerot. Tarotuogoa regaraven ja Sonalitanoja, mustira 1887 enimeerot.

The source factors aligned by the big , ling has die egen in gestenetwer throughtha was setten. อินกับและสักกระโนแบบก ได้ โดยให้จากได้ เอเงินอยู่ของ และ กายนา , LINTER SAL MERGERS AN WORKLEURE ORD LOVE HOSSER IT

(World-Ma) With resident

#\$ 339

SE MAR CA 1969

3017 S. T. 9 3 C. T. 90.2 L. U. 30.2 L. U. 30.2 L. U. 30.2 L. U. S. U. S

PI RAM 10 ro by 120

69, Hy st 9

REC'D - CIV RICHTS

्रहरू अ**शहरत** १९५५ असम्बद्धाः १९५५

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

# 1emorandum

TO

Mr. DeLoach

FROM

SUBJECT!

DATE: March 19, 1969

1 - Mr. DeLoach

1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Long

1 - Mr. Bishop

Tavel Trotter Holmes . Gandy

rake

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Attorney Russell Thompson, Memphis, Tennessee, contacted our New York Office and expressed his desire to fully cooperate with the FBI concerning the information he possesses. Thompson advised that most of the information that he possesses has already been furnished to the FBI. however, he does have some information that he has not discussed with the FBI although this information may be already known to the FBI.

Thompson stated that he will probably return to Memphis on March 19, 1969, and upon his return he would contact our Memphis Office to arrange an appropriate time to furnish the information that he possesses. Thompson pointed out that he believed that it would be more practical to furnish the information to the FBI in Memphis since they are more familiar with streets, locations, and other pertinent details.

Thompson pointed out that he possesses no information that he classifies as great or spectacular, such as the news media was attempting to relate to the public.

In accordance with the Director's instructions. SAC, Jensen, in Memphis, was advised that he be most certain that we listen to Thompson and absolutely nothing be disclosed to him.

ACTION:

KCU-64 44-38861 For information.

You will be kept advised.

MAR 20 1969

REL: jms & De minical 1808

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

MAR 19 2 27 PM BY REC'D DELOACH

REC'D DELOACH

'83' MA 84 01 81 8AM

59, No the & BY WHI

811101 BI SE II SI BIN SE D - O'O'S WAR 19 II BAN

SECENCE TE 108

69. 111 LE (1 - 61 27)

MAR 1 7 1969 ENCIPHERE Mr. Fel Mr. Trotter Tele. Room Miss Holmes Miss Gandy

WA ----23----

FBI NEW YORK

9:40 PM URGENT 3-17-69 AWS TO DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS (PLAIN) FROM NEW YORK 44-1609

MURKIN:

GREENBERG, DIRECTOR, LEGAL DEFENSE FUND. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR ADVANCE MENT OF COLORed People MAACP, CONTACTED MARCH SEVENTEENTH, SIXTY

THAT REPRESENTATIVES OF FBI WOULD NOT ATTEND CONFERENCE WITH THOMPSON AND THE NAACP.

GREENBERG WAS INFORMED THE FBI WAS DESIROUS OF RECEIVING ANY INFORMATION THOMPSON POSSESSED AND EXTENDED INVITATIONS TO GREENBERG AND THOMPSON TO COME TO THE New YORK OFFICE DYO AND FURNISH THIS INFORMATION.

GREENBERG ADVISED THAT THOMPSON HAD WITH HIM MUCH PAPER MATERIAL AND HAD BEEN DISCUSSING INFORMATION HE POSSESSED HE WAS NOT IN A POSITION HOWEVER. GREENBERG ADVISED

EVALUATE THIS INFORMATION.

Sæ Rosen to DE LOACH KEU-64 Memo: "MURKIN"

3/19/69

79 MAR 21 1969

END PAGE ONE

COPY MADE FOR MR. TOLSON

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

BECEINED-LOTOON TI BILL THE CHORLAND CONTRACT TO SEE AND SEE A 69. MY 60 11

REC'D DELOACH F B I

F. B. I. U. S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE

GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE

REC'D CIV RIGHTS

EC-D BIZHOL

#### PAGE TWO

GREENBERG ADVISED HE WOULD REQUEST THOMPSON TO

CONTACT THE NYO CONCERNING THIS MATTER. GREENBERG

ADVISED THAT HE WOULD NOT ACCOMPANY THOMPSON TO THE NYO.

THOMPSON TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED NYO EVENING OF THREE SEVENTEEN, SIXTYNINE AND ADVISED DUE TO PRIOR COMMITTMENTS, HE WOULD AGAIN CONTACT NYO ON THREE EIGHTEEN, SIXTYNINE CONCERNING HIS AVAILABILITY IN THIS MATTER.

END

WA...RDR

FBI WASH DC

OONO

#### GENERAL INVESTI .TIVE DIVISION

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Attorney Russell Thompson, Memphis. Tennessee, was to meet with Jack Greenberg, Director, Legal Defense Fund. National Association for Advancement of Colored People (NAACP). on 3-17-69, in New York to furnish names of other people involved with Ray in the King killing. Greenberg desired an FBI Agent to be present at this meeting, and in accordance with Director's instructions we told New York that Thompson has not been forthright and if Thompson wants to furnish any information, he and Greenberg can come to our New York Office and give it.

The attached advises that invitations were extended to Greenberg and Thompson to come to our New York Office and Thompson contacted our New York Office concerning his availability in this matter.

You will be advised of pertinent developments. And Am REL: JMS

5010-106

UNITED STATES

**VERNMENT** 

RA

# Memorandum

ТО

Mr. DeLoach

DATE:

3/13/69

DeLoach
Mohr
Contad
Contad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Pullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes

FROM

T. E. Bishop

SUBJECT:

JAMES EARL RAY

INQUIRY FROM SENATOR JAMES O. EASTLAND

On the evening of 3/12/69 Jay Sourwine, Chief Counsel for the Senate Internal Security Subcommittee, telephoned Bishop and advised that Senator Eastland had asked him to contact the FBI and request that he be furnished answers to the questions raised in his press release of 3/12/69. Bishop advised Sourwine that he had not seen a copy of this press release and therefore was not aware of the questions raised in it. Sourwine explained that in the release Eastland stated that he is assembling all available facts concerning the slaying of Martin Luther King in an effort to answer some questions in his mind and in his press release he has listed the principal questions to which he refers. Sourwine advised that he would send Bishop a copy of the press release in question on 3/13/69. A copy of it has been received and is attached.

## OBSERVATION

While the questions raised by Senator Eastland undoubtedly can be very simply answered by material contained in the Bureau file on this case, it is felt that we should advise Eastland that all data on the case has been furnished to the Department of Justice and that he might wish to contact the Attorney General for the answers to his questions.

### RECOMMENDATION

That Bishop be authorized to inform Sourwine that the FBI cannot furnish the information desired, but that Senator Eastland might want to contact the Attorney General regarding this matter.

Enclosure

1 - Mr. DeLoach (Enclosure)

1 - Mr. Rosen (Enclosure)

1 - Mr. Sullivan (Enclosure)

1 - Mr. Jones (Enclosure)

TEB:mls

55 MAR 241969

\*\* A

M CRIME

CRIMENAMROH

UNITECORDED COPY FILED IN

MAR 14 9 26 AM '69 MAR 14 9 11 AM 139

10 1. AN. B. C. S. WEPT. OF JUSTICE RECEIVED TOLSON FUL

REC'D DELOACH FBI

MAR 17 5 00 PM '69 MAR 14 10 57 AM '69

REC'D DELOACH FBI

A Titt Rankled the Standing Transfella.

COPIES MADE, DATE 5/7/78 BY

ROBISSE, M.L. J. J.

FOR NEVIEW AT FORM AND/OR DELIVERY

10 HOUR REPORTS DATED 5/3/78

(SEE BUFILE 62-1/7290)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NEWS FROM -

# SENATOR JAMES O. EASTLAND

WASHINGTON, D. C.

FURTHER INFORMATION: LARRY SPEAKES (202-225-5056)

### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

WASHINGTON -- Senator James O. Eastland (D. Miss) said Wednesday he is
"assembling all available facts" in the slaying of Martin Luther King "in an effort to answer
some questions in my mind."

Senator Eastland, who heads the Internal Security Subcommittee, said he is looking into the matter as head of the Senate's anti-communist watchdog committee. "There are some questions which are unanswered," the Senator said. "They deserve an answer."

He pointed out that Ray's own statements had indicated there was a conspiracy with a "blond Latin" man, who directed Ray and provided him with funds. "The obvious question is - were there communists involved?" the Senator said. "There has been and there are now some questions in my mind on this incident" he added. "I have doubts that this killing was the work of one man."

The Senator said he wanted to find out --

- --how Ray knew that King was going to be in the Lorraine Motel...
- --how Ray knew the location of King's room. . .
- --how Ray knew King would come out on the balcony where he was shot. . .
- --how did Ray know exactly where to go to get a room from which to fire the shot...

"It is obvious to me," said the Senator, "that someone inside the motel advised Ray."

"The mathematical odds that King would step from a certain room onto a balcony directly in front of a would-be assassin are impossible to calculate," the Senator said. "Only a man armed with detailed and accurate information could have positioned himself to fire the fatal shot." He said also it was a puzzle as to "who assisted and advised Ray in the intricacies or international travel."

Furthermore, he added, some of the leaders of the Southern Christian Leadership Conference, which King headed, have said Ray is not guilty.

The Senator emphasized that he had "no direct information" on any individual.
"I simply am raising some questions that are in my mind," he said.



79998-44

2/69

		Date:	3/1

Transmit the following in (Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL (Priority)

TO:

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM:

SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242)

RE:

MURKIN

Re San Antonio teletype to the Bureau and New Orleans dated 3/11/69 captioned as above.

Enclosed for the Bureau are eight copies of an LHM suitable for dissemination. Two copies are being furnished New Orleans and two copies are also being furnished Memphis for information purposes in view of the fact that division i 00 in captioned matter.

Local dissemination has been made to U.S. Secret Service, San Antonio and Austin in view of the fact it would appear subject of enclosed LHM would fit Category 2 of the Agreement between Secret Service and this Bureau concerning Presidential protection. 1/2th MI Group, San Antonio, has also been furnished a copy of this LHM.

> is being taken by San Antonio. No further act

(3) - Bureau (Encs. 8)

3)- Bureau (Encs. 8) (jet 2 - New Orleans (157-10673)(Encs. 2)

2 - Memphis (44-1987)(Encs. 2)

3 - SA

(1 - 44-1242)(1 - 100-Dead)(Carlin)

(1 - 66 - 1620)

DAW: fes

(10)

55 MAR 28 1969

I CC CIVIL RIGHTS UNIT

Special Agent in Charge



MAR 27 SEO

MAR 20 8 44 AM '69

REC'D - LFPS
FBI
MAR IR DIPN'69
FBT

MAR 15 11 30 AM '69

REC'D'-CIV RIGHTS

U. S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE

Mar 17 6 51 AH '69



## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

March 12, 1969

Director United States Secret Service

Department of the Treasury Washington, D. C. 20220
Dear Sir:
The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential protection, and to fall within the category or categories checked.
1.  Has attempted or threatened bodily harm to any government official or employee, including foreign government officials residing in or planning an imminent visit to the U.S., because of his official status.
2. [X] Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance against any public official by other than legal means.
3. Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been identified as member or participant in communist movement; or has been under active investigation as member of other group or organization inimical to U.S.
4. U.S. citizens or residents who defect from the U.S. to countries in the Soviet or Chinese Communist blocs and return.
5. Subversives, ultrarightists, racists and fascists who meet one or more of the following criteria:
<ul> <li>(a) Evidence of emotional instability (including unstable residence and employment record) or irrational or suicidal behavior:</li> <li>(b) Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment;</li> <li>(c) Prior acts (including arrests or convictions) or conduct or statements indicating a propensity for violence and antipathy toward good order and government.</li> </ul>
3.  Individuals involved in illegal bombing or illegal bomb-making.
Photograph  has been furnished enclosed  is not available may be available through

Very truly yours,

1 - Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s)

U. S. Secret Service 1 = Secret Service, San Antonio 1 - Secret Service, Austin

Enclosure(s)

(Upon removal of classified enclosures, if any, this transmittal form becomes  ${\it UNCLASSIFIED.}$ )



# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

San Antonio, Texas March 12, 1969

#### FREDERIC L. CARLIN

At approximately 11 a.m., March 11, 1969, an individual identifying himself as Frederic L. Carlin appeared at the San Antonio Office of the FBI advising he had a "conspiracy theory" concerning the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King which he wished to discuss with the FBI.

Carlin proceeded to explain his "theory" which among other things encompassed the Russian Revolution of 1917 and the Senate debate on the appointment of Abe Fortas as Chief Justice of the United States Supreme Court in 1968. Carlin contended the conspirators in the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. were Senator Phillip A. Hart (D-Mich.) for "being suspect" in the Detroit race riots; Senator Steven M. Young (D-Ohio) for "being suspect" in the Cleveland race riots; Senator Eugene Mc Carthy for being so liberal on different issues and for stating he planned to visit Red China if he were elected President; former Attorney General Ramsey Clark for supporting anti-gun law legislation; and FBI Special Agent George Bonebreak (phonetic), if not the whole FBI in general.

Carlin elaborated the conspirators in this case were the product of Communist infiltration into every phase of the United States Government, civil rights groups, and church groups in the United States, and each of the conspirators had contributed large sums of money to finance James Earl Ray and to keep Ray quiet, thereby protecting themselves.

Carlin stated if an investigation was launched to examine Congressional voting records, this would bear out his theory.

Carlin's main point in this theory centered around criticism of the FBI and Agent Bonebreak, stating the FBI acted too swiftly in issuing "two wanted flyers" on Ray. The

44-35361-5637

first flyer was on an Eric Starvo Galt while the second one was on James Earl Ray. Carlin contended the FBI could not possibly have known Eric Starvo Galt was an alias Ray might have used prior to actually identifying Ray by what was reported to be an exhaustive fingerprint examination. He, therefore, stated the FBI should be held accountable for possibly causing arrest and/or death of an innocent person.

Carlin, who throughout the foregoing conversation spoke in an extremely arrogant and belligerent manner, stated he had been discharged from the United States Navy in 1961. He exhibited a Navy identification card, No. 322795, showing him to be a "non petty officer".

Carlin stated he was a former letter carrier for the United States Post Office, San Antonio, having been employed by that office until mid-1968, at which time he "resigned" or was "removed" due to medical problem involving his blood sugar count and the fact he had overextended his sick leave privileges. He stated he was presently selfemployed as a farmer owning a small farm near Stockdale, Texas.

Carlin gave no exact address, stating he does not like to use a street address and that he received his mail through General Delivery or occasionally a box he might rent at the Post Office in San Antonio.

Carlin returned to an earlier statement of his concerning anti-gun law legislation and stated this was even more evidence to prove a Communist infiltration of the United States Government as he felt Americans should be allowed to own firearms as he felt they would be needed one day in the battle against Communism. He stated he personally owned firearms and described them as a .38 Special revolver and a "nice" 30.06 deer rifle.

Carlin indicated he had written the following individuals concerning his "conspiracy theory" and hoped they would see an investigation was launched to bear this theory out:

Governor Ronald Reagan of California (whom Carlin stated he backed in a bid for the Presidency of the United States):

Governor John McKeithan of Louisiana; Prime Minister Pierre Elliott Trudeau of Canada; Former President Lyndon B. Johnson while in office; President Richard M. Nixon;

New Orleans, Louisiana, District Attorney James Garrison: and

U. S. Senators Strom Thurman, Robert P. Griffin, James O. Eastland, Sam Ervin, Jr., Ted Kennedy, and John Tower.

From observation during the above conversation Frederic L. Carlin is described as a white male; in his early 30's; approximately 5'9"; 155-160 pounds; dark hair and eyes; wears glasses; and has pock marked complexion.

At approximately 2 p.m., March 11, 1969, Deputy United States Marshal Mario Granados, San Antonio, Texas, telephonically contacted the San Antonio Office of the FBI advising he had received the following information from his brother Rudy Granados.

At approximately 12:45 p.m., March 11, Rudy Granados was in Cap'n Jim's restaurant located at the intersection of Loop 13 and Roosevelt, San Antonio, and overheard an unknown man state he had "a .357 magnum" in his car and was "leaving to take care of Garrison". Granados observed this unknown individual, described as a white male, 5'8", approximately thirty years of age, leave the restaurant and drive off in a light blue Chevrolet Nova automobile bearing 1968 Texas license plates GNS 308.

Check of these license plates through Bexar County automobile registration records reflected they had been issued for a 1963 Chevrolet, Vehicle Identification No. 30411K127278, registered to F. L. Carlin, 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas.

A check of the current San Antonio city directory

reflected 511 Monticello is the address for one Clifford T. Carlin, a printer for the San Antonio Express Publishing Company. This directory further carried the listing for one Frederic L. Carlin, who was a carrier for the United States Post Office, San Antonio, and has a Post Office Box of 10039.

Driver records, Texas Department of Public Safety, Austin, Texas, reflected the following descriptive data for the above individuals:

Clifford Theodore Carlin:

White male; born	, 5'9"; 180
pounds; brown eyes;	black hair; Texas operator'
ī	ress 511 Monticello, San
Antonio, Texas	
Frederic Leroy Carli	n:
White male; born	5'10"; 168
pounds; brown hair;	brown eyes; Texas operator!
license 1135972; add	ress 511 Monticello, San
Antonio, Texas.	•

The files of the San Antonio Division of the FBI fail to reflect any information identifiable with Frederic L., Frederic Leroy, or Clifford Theodore Carlin.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

San Antonio, Texas
March 12, 1969

#### FREDERIC L. CARLIN

At approximately 11 a.m., March 11, 1969, an individual identifying himself as Prederic L. Carlin appeared at the San Antonio Office of the FBI advising he had a "conspiracy theory" concerning the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King which he wished to discuss with the FBI.

Carlin proceeded to explain his "theory" which among other things encompassed the Russian Revolution of 1917 and the Senate debate on the appointment of Abe Fortas as Chief Justice of the United States Supreme Court in 1968. Carlin contended the conspirators in the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. were Senator Phillip A. Hart (D-Mich.) for "being suspect" in the Detroit race riots; Senator Steven M. Young (D-Ohio) for "being suspect" in the Cleveland race riots; Senator Eugene Mc Carthy for being so liberal on different issues and for stating he planned to visit Red China if he were elected President; former Attorney General Ramsey Clark for supporting anti-gun law legislation; and FBI Special Agent George Bonebreak (phonetic), if not the whole FBI in general.

Carlin elaborated the conspirators in this case were the product of Communist infiltration into every phase of the United States Government, civil rights groups, and church groups in the United States, and each of the conspirators had contributed large sums of money to finance James Earl Ray and to keep Ray quiet, thereby protecting themselves.

Carlin stated if an investigation was launched to examine Congressional voting records, this would bear out his theory.

Carlin's main point in this theory centered around criticism of the FBI and Agent Bonebreak, stating the FBI acted too swiftly in issuing "two wanted flyers" on Ray. The

first flyer was on an Eric Starvo Galt while the second one was on James Earl Ray. Carlin contended the FBI could not possibly have known Eric Starvo Galt was an alias Ray might have used prior to actually identifying Ray by what was reported to be an exhaustive fingerprint examination. He, therefore, stated the FBI should be held accountable for possibly causing arrest and/or death of an innocent person.

Carlin, who throughout the foregoing conversation spoke in an extremely arrogant and belligerent manner, stated he had been discharged from the United States Navy in 1961. He exhibited a Navy identification card, No. 322795, showing him to be a "non petty officer".

Carlin stated he was a former letter carrier for the United States Post Office, San Antonio, having been employed by that office until mid-1968, at which time he "resigned" or was "removed" due to medical problem involving his blood sugar count and the fact he had overextended his sick leave privileges. He stated he was presently selfemployed as a farmer owning a small farm near Stockdale, Texas.

Carlin gave no exact address, stating he does not like to use a street address and that he received his mail through General Delivery or occasionally a box he might rent at the Post Office in San Antonio.

Carlin returned to an earlier statement of his concerning anti-gun law legislation and stated this was even more evidence to prove a Communist infiltration of the United States Government as he felt Americans should be allowed to own firearms as he felt they would be needed one day in the battle against Communism. He stated he personally owned firearms and described them as a .38 Special revolver and a "nice" 30.06 deer rifle.

Carlin indicated he had written the following individuals concerning his "conspiracy theory" and hoped they would see an investigation was launched to bear this theory out:

Governor Ronald Reagan of California (whom Carlin stated he backed in a bid for the Presidency of the United States):

Governor John McKeithan of Louisiana; Prime Minister Pierre Elliott Trudeau of Canada; Former President Lyndon B. Johnson while in office; President Richard M. Nixon;

New Orleans, Louisiana, District Attorney James Garrison; and

U. S. Senators Strom Thurman, Robert P. Griffin, James O. Eastland, Sam Ervin, Jr., Ted Kennedy, and John Tower,

From observation during the above conversation Frederic L. Carlin is described as a white male; in his early 30's; approximately 5'9"; 155-160 pounds; dark hair and eyes; wears glasses; and has pock marked complexion.

At approximately 2 p.m., March 11, 1969, Deputy United States Marshal Mario Granados, San Antonio, Texas, telephonically contacted the San Antonio Office of the FBI advising he had received the following information from his brother Rudy Granados.

At approximately 12:45 p.m., March 11, Rudy Granados was in Cap'n Jim's restaurant located at the intersection of Loop 13 and Roosevelt, San Antonio, and overheard an unknown man state he had "a .357 magnum" in his car and was "leaving to take care of Garrison". Granados observed this unknown individual, described as a white male, 5'8", approximately thirty years of age, leave the restaurant and drive off in a light blue Chevrolet Nova automobile bearing 1968 Texas license plates GNS 308.

Check of these license plates through Bexar County automobile registration records reflected they had been issued for a 1963 Chevrolet, Vehicle Identification No. 30411K127278, registered to F. L. Carlin, 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas.

A check of the current San Antonio city directory

reflected 511 Monticello is the address for one Clifford T, Carlin, a printer for the San Antonio Express Publishing Company. This directory further carried the listing for one Frederic L. Carlin, who was a carrier for the United States Post Office, San Antonio, and has a Post Office Box of 10039.

Driver records, Texas Department of Public Safety, Austin, Texas, reflected the following descriptive data for the above individuals:

Clifford Theodore Carlin:

White male; born ; 5'9"; 180 pounds; brown eyes; black hair; Texas operator's license 0031853; address 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas

Frederic Leroy Carlin:

White male; born; 5'10"; 168 pounds; brown hair; brown eyes; Texas operator's license 1135972; address 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas.

The files of the San Antonio Division of the FBI fail to reflect any information identifiable with Frederic L., Frederic Leroy, or Clifford Theodore Carlin.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

San Antonio, Texas
March 12, 1969

#### FREDERIC L. CARLIN

At approximately 11 a.m., March 11, 1969, an individual identifying himself as Frederic L. Carlin appeared at the San Antonio Office of the FBI advising he had a "conspiracy theory" concerning the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King which he wished to discuss with the FBI.

Carlin proceeded to explain his "theory" which among other things encompassed the Russian Revolution of 1917 and the Senate debate on the appointment of Abe Fortas as Chief Justice of the United States Supreme Court in 1968. Carlin contended the conspirators in the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. were Senator Phillip A. Hart (D-Mich.) for "being suspect" in the Detroit race riots; Senator Steven M. Young (D-Ohio) for "being suspect" in the Cleveland race riots; Senator Eugene Mc Carthy for being so liberal on different issues and for stating he planned to visit Red China if he were elected President; former Attorney General Ramsey Clark for supporting anti-gun law legislation; and FBI Special Agent George Bonebreak (phonetic), if not the whole FBI in general.

Carlin elaborated the conspirators in this case were the product of Communist infiltration into every phase of the United States Government, civil rights groups, and church groups in the United States, and each of the conspirators had contributed large sums of money to finance James Earl Ray and to keep Ray quiet, thereby protecting themselves.

Carlin stated if an investigation was launched to examine Congressional voting records, this would bear out his theory.

Carlin's main point in this theory centered around criticism of the FBI and Agent Bonebreak, stating the FBI acted too swiftly in issuing "two wanted flyers" on Ray. The

first flyer was on an Eric Starvo Galt while the second one was on James Earl Ray. Carlin contended the FBI could not possibly have known Eric Starvo Galt was an alias Ray might have used prior to actually identifying Ray by what was reported to be an exhaustive fingerprint examination. He, therefore, stated the FBI should be held accountable for possibly causing arrest and/or death of an innocent person.

Carlin, who throughout the foregoing conversation spoke in an extremely arrogant and belligerent manner, stated he had been discharged from the United States Navy in 1961. He exhibited a Navy identification card, No. 322795, showing him to be a "non petty officer".

Carlin stated he was a former letter carrier for the United States Post Office, San Antonio, having been employed by that office until mid-1968, at which time he "resigned" or was "removed" due to medical problem involving his blood sugar count and the fact he had overextended his sick leave privileges. He stated he was presently selfemployed as a farmer owning a small farm near Stockdale, Texas.

Carlin gave no exact address, stating he does not like to use a street address and that he received his mail through General Delivery or occasionally a box he might rent at the Post Office in San Antonio.

Carlin returned to an earlier statement of his concerning anti-gun law legislation and stated this was even more evidence to prove a Communist infiltration of the United States Government as he felt Americans should be allowed to own firearms as he felt they would be needed one day in the battle against Communism. He stated he personally owned firearms and described them as a .38 Special revolver and a "nice" 30.06 deer rifle.

Carlin indicated he had written the following individuals concerning his "conspiracy theory" and hoped they would see an investigation was launched to bear this theory out:

Governor Ronald Reagan of California (whom Carlin stated he backed in a bid for the Presidency of the United States):

Governor John McKeithan of Louisiana; Prime Minister Pierre Elliott Trudeau of Canada; Former President Lyndon B. Johnson while in office; President Richard M. Nixon;

New Orleans, Louisiana, District Attorney James Garrison; and

U. S. Senators Strom Thurman, Robert P. Griffin, James O. Eastland, Sam Ervin, Jr., Ted Kennedy, and John Tower.

From observation during the above conversation Frederic L. Carlin is described as a white male; in his early 30's; approximately 5'9"; 155-160 pounds; dark hair and eyes; wears glasses; and has pock marked complexion.

At approximately 2 p.m., March 11, 1969, Deputy United States Marshal Mario Granados, San Antonio, Texas, telephonically contacted the San Antonio Office of the FBI advising he had received the following information from his brother Rudy Granados.

At approximately 12:45 p.m., March 11, Rudy Granados was in Cap'n Jim's restaurant located at the intersection of Loop 13 and Roosevelt, San Antonio, and overheard an unknown man state he had "a .357 magnum" in his car and was "leaving to take care of Garrison". Granados observed this unknown individual, described as a white male, 5'8", approximately thirty years of age, leave the restaurant and drive off in a light blue Chevrolet Nova automobile bearing 1968 Texas license plates GNS 308.

Check of these license plates through Bexar County automobile registration records reflected they had been issued for a 1963 Chevrolet, Vehicle Identification No. 30411K127278, registered to F. L. Carlin, 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas.

A check of the current San Antonio city directory

reflected 511 Monticello is the address for one Clifford T. Carlin, a printer for the San Antonio Express Publishing Company. This directory further carried the listing for one Frederic L. Carlin, who was a carrier for the United States Post Office, San Antonio, and has a Post Office Box of 10039.

Driver records, Texas Department of Public Safety, Austin, Texas, reflected the following descriptive data for the above individuals:

Clifford Theodore Carlin:

White male; born ; 5'9"; 180 pounds; brown eyes; black hair; Texas operator's license 0031853; address 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas

Frederic Leroy Carlin:

White male; born ; 5'10"; 168 pounds; brown hair; brown eyes; Texas operator's license 1135972; address 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas.

The files of the San Antonio Division of the FBI fail to reflect any information identifiable with Frederic L., Frederic Leroy, or Clifford Theodore Carlin.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



#### UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

March 12, 1969

Director United States Secret Service Department of the Treasury Washington, D. C. 20220

wasnington, D. C. 20220
Dear Sir:
The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential protection, and to fall within the category or categories checked.
1.  Has attempted or threatened bodily harm to any government official or employee, including foreign government officials residing in or planning an imminent visit to the U.S., because of his official status.
2. X Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance against any public official by other than legal means.
Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been identified as member or participant in communist movement; or has been under active investigation as member of other group or organization inimical to U.S.
4. U.S. citizens or residents who defect from the U.S. to countries in the Soviet or Chinese Communist blocs and return.
5. Subversives, ultrarightists, racists and fascists who meet one or more of the following criteria:
<ul> <li>(a) Evidence of emotional instability (including unstable residence and employment record) or irrational or suicidal behavior:</li> <li>(b) Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment;</li> <li>(c) Prior acts (including arrests or convictions) or conduct or statements indicating a propensity for violence and antipathy toward good order and government.</li> </ul>
5. Individuals involved in illegal bombing or illegal bomb-making.
Photograph  has been furnished enclosed  is not available may be available through
•

Very truly yours,

John Edg

1 - Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s) U. S. Secret Service

1 = Secret Service, San Antonio
1 - Secret Service, Austin

Enclosure(s)

(Upon removal of classified enclosures, if any, this transmittal form becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)



# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

San Antonio, Texas March 12, 1969

#### FREDERIC L. CARLIN

At approximately 11 a.m., March 11, 1969, an individual identifying himself as Frederic L. Carlin appeared at the San Antonio Office of the FBI advising he had a "conspiracy theory" concerning the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King which he wished to discuss with the FBI.

Carlin proceeded to explain his "theory" which among other things encompassed the Russian Revolution of 1917 and the Senate debate on the appointment of Abe Fortas as Chief Justice of the United States Supreme Court in 1968. Carlin contended the conspirators in the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. were Senator Phillip A. Hart (D-Mich.) for "being suspect" in the Detroit race riots; Senator Steven M. Young (D-Ohio) for "being suspect" in the Cleveland race riots; Senator Eugene Mc Carthy for being so liberal on different issues and for stating he planned to visit Red China if he were elected President; former Attorney General Ramsey Clark for supporting anti-gun law legislation; and FBI Special Agent George Bonebreak (phonetic), if not the whole FBI in general.

Carlin elaborated the conspirators in this case were the product of Communist infiltration into every phase of the United States Government, civil rights groups, and church groups in the United States, and each of the conspirators had contributed large sums of money to finance James Earl Ray and to keep Ray quiet, thereby protecting themselves.

Carlin stated if an investigation was launched to examine Congressional voting records, this would bear out his theory.

Carlin's main point in this theory centered around criticism of the FBI and Agent Bonebreak, stating the FBI acted too swiftly in issuing "two wanted flyers" on Ray. The

first flyer was on an Eric Starvo Galt while the second one was on James Earl Ray. Carlin contended the FBI could not possibly have known Eric Starvo Galt was an alias Ray might have used prior to actually identifying Ray by what was reported to be an exhaustive fingerprint examination. He, therefore, stated the FBI should be held accountable for possibly causing arrest and/or death of an innocent person.

Carlin, who throughout the foregoing conversation spoke in an extremely arrogant and belligerent manner, stated he had been discharged from the United States Navy in 1961. He exhibited a Navy identification card, No. 322795, showing him to be a "non petty officer".

Carlin stated he was a former letter carrier for the United States Post Office, San Antonio, having been employed by that office until mid-1968, at which time he "resigned" or was "removed" due to medical problem involving his blood sugar count and the fact he had overextended his sick leave privileges. He stated he was presently selfmemployed as a farmer owning a small farm near Stockdale, Texas.

Carlin gave no exact address, stating he does not like to use a street address and that he received his mail through General Delivery or occasionally a box he might rent at the Post Office in San Antonio.

Carlin returned to an earlier statement of his concerning anti-gun law legislation and stated this was even more evidence to prove a Communist infiltration of the United States Government as he felt Americans should be allowed to own firearms as he felt they would be needed one day in the battle against Communism. He stated he personally owned firearms and described them as a .38 Special revolver and a "nice" 30.06 deer rifle.

Carlin indicated he had written the following individuals concerning his "conspiracy theory" and hoped they would see an investigation was launched to bear this theory out:

Governor Ronald Reagan of California (whom Carlin stated he backed in a bid for the Presidency of the United States);

Governor John McKeithan of Louisiana; Prime Minister Pierre Elliott Trudeau of Canada; Former President Lyndon B. Johnson while in office; President Richard M. Nixon;

New Orleans, Louisiana, District Attorney James Garrison: and

U. S. Senators Strom Thurman, Robert P. Griffin, James O. Eastland, Sam Ervin, Jr., Ted Kennedy, and John Tower.

From observation during the above conversation Frederic L. Carlin is described as a white male; in his early 30's; approximately 5'9"; 155-160 pounds; dark hair and eyes; wears glasses; and has pock marked complexion.

At approximately 2 p.m., March 11, 1969, Deputy United States Marshal Mario Granados, San Antonio, Texas, telephonically contacted the San Antonio Office of the FBI advising he had received the following information from his brother Rudy Granados.

At approximately 12:45 p.m., March 11, Rudy Granados was in Cap'n Jim's restaurant located at the intersection of Loop 13 and Roosevelt, San Antonio, and overheard an unknown man state he had "a .357 magnum" in his car and was "leaving to take care of Garrison". Granados observed this unknown individual, described as a white male, 5'8", approximately thirty years of age, leave the restaurant and drive off in a light blue Chevrolet Nova automobile bearing 1968 Texas license plates GNS 308.

Check of these license plates through Bexar County automobile registration records reflected they had been issued for a 1963 Chevrolet, Vehicle Identification No. 30411K127278, registered to F. L. Carlin, 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas.

A check of the current San Antonio city directory

reflected 511 Monticello is the address for one Clifford T, Carlin, a printer for the San Antonio Express Publishing Company. This directory further carried the listing for one Frederic L. Carlin, who was a carrier for the United States Post Office, San Antonio, and has a Post Office Box of 10039.

Driver records, Texas Department of Public Safety, Austin, Texas, reflected the following descriptive data for the above individuals:

Clifford Theodore Carlin:

White male; born 5'9"; 180 pounds; brown eyes; black hair; Texas operator's license 0031853; address 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas

Frederic Leroy Carlin:

White male; born ; 5'10"; 168 pounds; brown hair; brown eyes; Texas operator's license 1135972; address 511 Monticello, San Antonio, Texas.

The files of the San Antonio Division of the FBI fail to reflect any information identifiable with Frederic L., Frederic Leroy, or Clifford Theodore Carlin.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



Mr. Tolson
Mr. DeLoach
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan
Mr. Conrad
Mr. Felt
Mr. Gale
Mr. Hossy
Mr. Sullvan
Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotter
Tele. Room
Miss Holmes
Miss Gandy

. WA Ø5

1149AM URGENT 3-18-69 JAM

TO DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS PLAINTEXT

FROM NEW YORK 44-1609 2P



RE NEW YORK TEL, MARCH SEVENTEEN, SIXTYNINE.

MR. RUSSELL THOMPSON, TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED THE New York OFFICE
NYO ON MARCH EIGHTEEN, SIXTYNINE, AT WHICH TIME HE EXPRESSED
HIS DESIRE TO FULLY COOPERATE WITH THE FBI CONCERNING THE

INFORMATION HE POSSESSES AND HAS HAD DISCUSSION WITH OFFICIALS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED People
OF THE WAACP IN NYC ON MARCH SEVENTEEN, SIXTYNINE.
NEW YORK CITY

MR. THOMPSON RELATED THAT MOST OF THE INFORMATION

THAT HE POSSESSES HAS ALREADY BEEN FURNISHED TO THE FBI

AND OTHER TENNESSEE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES. HE STATED

THAT HE DOES POSSESS SOME INFORMATION THAT HE HAS NOT

DISCUSSED WITH THE FBI OR OTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES. MAR 19 1969

HOWEVER, THIS INFORMATION MAY ALREADY BE KNOWN TO

THESE AGENCIES.

END PAGE ONE

Sa Resignal of Delivered Menos Branch

7 (1) MAR 26 1969

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

J. 1

ILASAN BREZE BARRAGARA JAM

DEPROTOR AND EXPRISE PLAINIEXT

(3) 6251-37 F 2128 A32 A334 A334

RELEGED FOR TELL BARDS SEVERIEUR, STRINGER.

PR. SUDCELL THE FROM, TELEPHONICALLY CONTROLED THE

PMC ON ROTON SUCCESS. STRIVATOR AND SING IN CHERCESO

CAS DESIGN TO FRILLY CODY LATE WITH THE REL CONCERNING SHE

CAS DESIGN HE POSITIONS AND HAS AND SINGUISSIS. WITH DIFFICIALS

OF THE SACTION OF CHARDY DEVENIERS, ADDINGERS.

THE SACTION OF CAMPANDE DEVENIERS, ADDINGERS.

THE CONTROL OF SERVICES AND ALDERED AND FURNISHED TO THE SELECTION OF SERVICES AND ALBERT AND ALBERT AND ALBERT AND ALBERT ALBERT AND ALBERT ALBERT AND ALBERT ALBERT AND ALBERT ALBERT

SOUTH THE THE PART OF CINER LAW ENGLISH TO SEE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

RBT MEDIA

TRO BOAR OF

, Karoadaan Poor t

#### PAGE TWO

MR. THOMPSON ADVISED THAT HE WAS PROBABLY RETURNING
TO MEMPHIS ON MARCH NINETEEN, SIXTYNINE, AND UPON
HIS RETURN WOULD CONTACT THE MEMPHIS OFFICE TO ARRANGE
WITH THEM AN APPROPRIATE TIME TO DISCUSS ALL THE INFORMATION
THAT HE POSSESSES. MR. THOMPSON POINTED OUT THAT HE
BELIEVED THAT IT WOULD BE MORE PRACTICAL TO DISCUSS THIS
MATTER WITH FBI OFFICIALS IN MEMPHIS SINCE THEY ARE MORE
FAMILIAR WITH STREETS, LOCATIONS AND OTHER PERTINENT
DETAILS.

MR. THOMPSON POINTED OUT THAT HE POSSESSES NO INFORMATION THAT HE CLASSIFIED AS GREAT OR SPECTACULAR SUCH AS THE NEWS MEDIA WAS ATTEMPTING TO RELATE TO THE PUBLIC.

END

VXC FBI WASH DC

947 035

US. THE MPSEN ADVISED THAT HE HAS PROPARLY ESTEDNING

OF SARING OF SARCH MINETEDS. SIXIYNISS. AND BECK

OF SARING AS SOLD CONTACT THE REPORTS OFFICE TO NOT HAS SARING.

THAT HE POLICY OF SOLDS.

THOUGH AS INCREDING AND THAT THAT THE CHARGE OUT THAT SARING.

THOUGH AS INCREDING A HORSE PRACTICAL TO HER WAS THE CORRESOR OF THE CORRESOR OF THE CORRESOR.

THE POLICY OF SARING AND OFFICE OF SARING THEY ART HORSE PARTITIONS AND OTHER PERTINENT.

THE POSSESSES NO POINTED OUT THAT HE POSSESSES NO INFORMATION THAT HE CLASSIFIED AS REPAI ON SPECIACULAR COULAR THE THE THE SELECTION OF POBLIC.

Um S

DAG FRI WASH NO

E B I EC.D-LETELAGE UNIT

EBELMA 82 11 81 BAM

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

## Memorandum

ТО

Mr. DeLoach

FROM

: A. Rosen

SUBJECT: MURKIN

DATE: March 12, 1969

1 - Mr. DeLoach

1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Long

Tolson
DeLoach
Mohr
Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes
Gandy

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King.

Bob Owen, Deputy Assistant Attorney General of the Civil Rights Division, called to advise me that the Press Relations Office and the Attorney General's Office were considering making some statement to the effect that steps were being taken to interview James Earl Ray. He said there was a suggested statement to the effect the Department was continuing its inquiry into the possibility of a conspiracy and the facts developed during the past week would give rise to talking to Ray. Owen said this was not the exact language but this was the general idea which they had in mind.

Owen said he was opposed to making any statement because he thought this might have some affect upon our plan to try to talk to Ray and he wondered what our position in the matter was.

I told him we were trying to get permission from Canale, from the warden of the penitentiary at Nashville, Tennessee, and from Percy Foreman to conduct such an interview. In addition, Ray was being processed through the penitentiary at this time and we do not know whether permission would be granted by the warden; we do not know where Percy Foreman is although we believe he is at Houston, Texas; and consequently we have to clear all this before we can actually say we are allowed to interview Ray. I advised him any premature statement at this time about our plan to interview Ray or that we were taking steps to try to interview him might preclude this opportunity. I advised him this was my personal opinion and I would want to have this taken under consideration before giving him any answer.

REC 11

Owen also mentioned he understood Bradford Huie was on TV last night and made the comment he had not been able to come up with any evidence of any conspiracy although he had talked with Ray and had been of the opinion at the start when he wrote the story on Ray that such a conspiracy might have existed but he said he has not come up with anything to indicate that there was a conspiracy.

AR:ige

79 MAR 251969

CONTINUED - OVER

1.3-24 18 2 2 47 18 12 12 49 PM '69

BECEIVE TOR REC'D DELOACH HAR V 3 55 200 160

MAR 12 .2 18 PM '69

Man 12 4 14 PM "63

REC'D DELOACH

REC'D DELOACH

REC'D DELOACH

FOR THE STATE OF STATES STA

္ကိုင္း ရွိေရးသူ ရွိေရး ေရး မြန္မာေတြကို အတြင္း မြန္မာရွိေတြက္သည္။ မို႔ ရွိေရး မြန္မာရွိေတြကို အတြင္း မြန္မာရွ မေန အတြင္းကိုင္း ရွိေရး ေရးအစ္ေျပညာေတြက မေန မက္မွာသည္။ အတြင္း ရွိေရး အစ္မွာရွိေတြကို မေရး ေပၚ ေ ကို ေရး ေရး ေရး ေရး ေရး ေရး ရွိေတြကို မေန အတြင္းမွာ ေရး ေရး မွန္မည့္တြင္း မေန ေတြကို မေန ေတြကို မို႔ မေန ေတြ မ

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach

Re: MURKIN

#### ACTION TAKEN:

I called Owen back and advised him it was the Bureau's view that any comment at this time would be premature and might preclude the possibility of our getting an opportunity to talk with Ray and also to have him talk with us if we do get such permission unencumbered by the possibility of news comment.

Owen said if we do get permission to talk to Ray from Canale, the warden, and Attorney Percy Foreman that he would want to know beforehand but that insofar as we were concerned we could go ahead with the interview.

6-94 (Rev. 1-31-63) OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 MAY 1962 EDITION GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

# Memorandum

то

: Assistant Attorney General CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

CRIMINAL DIVISION

FROM : Director, FBI

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Reference is made to	memorandum dated
AXXX a memorandum	ppy of <b>XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX</b>
at Atlanta .	
A. This covers the no further action concerning a ful by this Bureau unless the Department	
B. XXX The investigation be furnished copies of reports as	on is continuing and you will they are received.
C The investigation been completed. Unless advised to quiries will be made by this Burea	on requested by you has now the contrary no further in-
D. Pursuant to inst ment, no investigation will be con specifically directed by the Depar	
E. Please advise who vestigation.	nether you desire any further in-
F This is submitte will be advised of further develop	ed for your information and you ments.
G This is submitte further investigation will be cond quested by the Department.  ENCLOSURE  H This covers the	d for your information and no ucted unless specifically re-
H. This covers the further action will be taken by th so directs.	receipt of a complaint and no is Bureau unless the Department  44-3556
Enc ·	te MAR 19 1969
239 66MAR 20 1969	18 MAK 12 DOA



In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

#### UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Atlanta, Georgia

March 11, 1969

ANONYMOUS ACCUSATION ALLEGING PARTICIPATION OF RAYMOND POLACCO IN ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING. JR.

On March 7, 1969, Mr. Jim Rankin, City Desk, "The Atlanta Constitution" newspaper, Atlanta, Georgia, furnished a letter, contained in an envelope, postmarked Amarillo, Texas, March 2, 1969. The letter, which was typewritten and unsigned, states as follows:

"March 1, 1969

"The Constitution Atlanta Newspapers, Inc. 10 Forsythe St., N.W. Atlanta, Georgia 30030

"To Whom it may concern:

"I am sure this is some information that you would appreciate. I have been keeping up with what you publish about the Martin Luther King Jr. case. That whole thing was plotted in Atlanta, Ga. One of the key pay-off men is a Cuban, 27 years of age, his name is Raymond Polacco and uses telephones, concerning his pay-off at 4550 Ridgecrest and 834 C Confederate Courts S. E. He is also shacking with a little red headed girl at the Confederate Courts address. This little red-headed girl is Debbie Blackman. They make a lot of trips together to New Crieans, La.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

4 38811-

#### ANOMYMOUS ACCUSATION

"I live in New Orleans and know this girl real well. She does not know that this Cuban is the pay-off man. She is a teen-ager and should not be involved in this crime."

The current Atlanta City Directory reflects there is no address such as 4550 Ridgecrest Drive in Atlanta. The current suburban directory for the Atlanta, Georgia, area reflects 4550 Ridgecrest Drive, Forest Park, is occupied by Mr. Alf Calalay.

On March 10, 1969, Miss Deborah Diane Blackman, 834 Confederate Court, Apartment C, age 19, advised she met Raymond or Raymon Polacco about four months ago at The Scene, a nightclub in Atlanta, Georgia. She advised she dated Polacco several times after that and he came to her apartment on numerous occasions where she lives with her sister, Judy Griffin. advised she has not seen Polacco for about one mouth, although she dated him quite steadily during the period that she knew him. Miss Elackman advised that according to Polacco he was narried and separated from his wife and he worked at the First National Bank in Atlanta, Georgia, and attends Georgia State College in Atlanta. She said that according to Polacco he is half Italian and half Spanish. Hiss Blackman advised that Polacco is from California. She believes he is from the Los Angeles area but is not sure. She advised he called his home in California on two or three occasions during the period of time she knew him from her and her sister's apartment. She advised she heard that Polacco has been reconciled with his wife and is living with her again.

Miss Blackman advised that she and a girl friend have made two trips to New Orleans, Louisiana, the first one being made in December, 1968, and the second in February, 1969. The girl who accompanied her was Charlotte Majure. She stated these

#### ANONYMOUS ACCUSATION

were short weekend trips, the latter being to attend the Mardi Gras. She denied that Polacco ever went with her to New Orleans or to any place outside of Atlanta. Miss Blackman advised during the time she knew Polacco, he never mentioned James Earl Ray nor does she recall that he ver mentioned the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

Hiss Blackman advised that Polacco is a white male, about 25 years old, about 5' 9" tall, medium build, black hair, black eyes, olive complexion, and wears expensive clothing.

Miss Blackman advised that her sister, Judy, is married to, separated from, and in the process of getting a diverce from Joe Griffin, who resides at 1918 North Manhattan Street, Amarillo, Texas. She advised he is a house painter by trade and is about 50 years old. Miss Blackman stated that Judy and Joe Griffin have three children, who are living with Judy, and that Joe Griffin is attempting to obtain custody of the children. During his attempts to obtain custody of the children, he has attempted to prove that Judy is an unfit mother. In making these allegations, he has accused Judy of having illicit affairs with Raymond Polacco. She advised that on at least one occasion. Joe Griffin called a neighbor of Polacco's and told the neighbor that Polacco was running around with Judy and told Judy that from that conversation with the neighbor, he determined that Folacco is actually a Cuban. She advised that Joe Griffin and Raymond Polacco have never actually met to her knowledge but that Griffin seems intent upon proving an illicit relationship between Polaceo and Judy Griffin.

On March 10, 1969, Hrs. Judy Griffin, 834 Confederate Court, Apartment C, S. E., Atlanta, Georgia, confirmed the above information furnished by Deborah Blackman, her sister, and stated that Joe Griffin, her husband, appears to be attempting through

#### AMONYMOUS ACCUSATION

telephone calls, to prove that she and Raymond Polacco have been too intimate. She advised that Polacco has been to her and her sister's apartment on numerous occasions but that actually her sister. Deborah Blackman, has been dating Polacco.

Judy Griffin advised that the telephone call allegedly made by Griffin to a neighbor of Polacco's was made to a family by the name of Calalay. She does not know where the Calalay family lives and neither Judy Griffin nor Deborah Blackman admitted knowing the residence of Raymond Polacco.

Deborah Blackman advised that during the time Polacco was allegedly separated from his wife he claimed to have an apartment in Atlanta, but she does not know where it was located.

				graphy and a series of the ser
D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)			Vertical Control of Co	Mr. Tolson
- 42 de 1				Mr. Mohr
3/8/ 1				Mr. Ereben Mr. Carper ii
A		FBI	American Services	Mr. C. Lan.
			0 /15 /00	Maria Cara
		Date:	3/17/69	Mr   Mr   Mr   Mr   Mr   Mr   Mr
ransmit the follow	ing in	(Type in plaintext o		Mr. techyan
		(Type in plaintext o	r coae)	Mr. Tavel Mr. Taviter
ia AIRTE	L AM	(Prior	rita()	Tele, Room Miss Enimes
<u> </u>				Miss Gandy_
`				
TO:	DIRECTOR, FBI	′44 <u>–</u> 38861)		
10.	·			
FROM:	SAC, MEMPHIS (4	14-1987) P		
	MURKIN			
·				·
	T 41			
Xerox c	For the informa opy of Houston Air	tion of the	Bureau, there	is enclosed
			,	
				in the second
) makukos	TRE			
	AU (Enc. 1)(AM)			Service Control of the Control of th
1 MEMP				John Committee C
RGJ:BN				
(4)				
1-1				
' '	,			correct protol  and per crep  A Kenny were  Lift 3 19 69 rad
			•	corga
			/	. Del . D.
			•	
			(	1 Non Var
	,			V (91 ) 1 1
			. 4 41 T	
	Rl	EC 11		-/ Whall M
	~	44	-382015	640 3 1111
			\$4\$1 \$ 1	**************************************
				· •
			24/12	
L			expense the SECTION.	
	1201			ř
Approved:	Keflenser	Sent	M Per	
PEMANON	Special Agent in Charge			
92 MAK 26	1909 /			100

37/17/69

MA HOUSE

TU: SI-MUTVE, FDI (-M-38581)

anua: 220, 1920-918 (19-1937) p

WEFFOR

Nor the internation of the surron, there is endicand Nortax oupy of floater Airtel to Monaphia C/12/65.

2 SURBAU (SHO. I) (AM) I FREEDINS \*GO::33 (\*)

MAR 15 4 STATEST OF THINGS OF SI PH '69

FBI HA'69

FBI HA'69

FBI HA'69

FBI HA'69

THE BOOK OF A

### ABNER I. WEISMAN, M. D. 3-11-69

GYNECOLOGY OBSTETRICS

NEW YORK 21, N. Y.

Mu. J. L. Ogar Horre Federal Bureau / Investigation Washington. 7.C

Nr. James Rail Ray

Jean New Hoover.

I am one of the Mullions of americans who is not satisfied by the multion of treat in the James & al Roy cose. I feel that ampolant Jets in the man's motoralions must be made public a the roots of democracy will erode.

Murker.

Welwart rure information in this matter and we are not satisfied with the white-work in Tennesse. This is a Jederal matter! 4438861-564

I awant your acti

Juneiel

The Streemaker

ABNER I. WEISMAN, M. D. 11 EAST 74th STREET NEW YORK, N. Y. 10021

69. NY 50 8 51 ANN 69

and the state of t

SECENTE G 108

60. M9 EE S 81 84H

Carlotte and State

A Transfer Commence of the Commence of the

The April 18 Comme

SALL - 0 035

5 DIMERION

The state of the state of the state of the state of

A Company of Marie Company of the Co